

No. 24-319

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ADRIENNE A. HARRIS, SUPERINTENDENT,  
NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF  
FINANCIAL SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE NEW YORK STATE COURT OF APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF COMPASSCARE PREGNANCY  
SERVICES, CATHOLIC MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CATHOLIC  
BIOETHICS CENTER, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC NURSES, USA  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

---

THOMAS BREJCHA  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. McHALE  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 West Washington Street,  
Suite 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680  
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

OCTOBER 2024

333540



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Abortion Mandate is Not Neutral or Generally Applicable Because it Expressly Discriminates Against Similarly Situated Religious Exercise.....	6
A. The Religion Clauses prohibit underinclusive <i>and overinclusive</i> religious inequality .....	6
B. The Abortion Mandate’s application to expressive associations like CompassCare is substantially <i>overinclusive</i> .....	11
II. The Abortion Mandate Also Violates the First Amendment’s Bar on Disparate Treatment <i>Simpliciter</i> Between Religions ....	16

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The New York Court of Appeals' Binary and Formalistic Application of "Equality" Shows Why <i>Smith</i> Should be Overruled . . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	9, 15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 6-13, 15, 20, 21, 23
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	10
<i>CompassCare v. Cuomo</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 122 (N.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	2, 12, 14, 18
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	24
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 6, 7, 11, 18, 20-24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Rev.</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	5, 10, 15
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	5, 16-19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	7, 11, 14, 21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	7, 8, 21, 22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 16, 18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	18
<i>Nat'l Inst. for Family and Life Advocs. ("NIFLA") v. James</i> , No. 24-cv-514-JLS, 2024 WL 3904870 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2024).....	14, 15
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806, AFL-CIO</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981).....	23, 24
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , 42 N.Y.3d 213, 2024 WL 2278222 (May 21, 2024) .....	18-21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	8
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Tenaftly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Burrough of Tenaftly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	19, 22
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23
<b>STATUTES, RULE AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
42 U.S.C. §2000e(j) .....	24
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 11, 52.2(y) .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Shmuley Boteach, “It’s Time for the Jews to Proselytize,” <i>The Times of Israel</i> (Aug. 1, 2016), <a href="https://blogs.timesofisrael.com/its-time-for-the-jews-to-proselytize/">https://blogs.timesofisrael.com/its-time-for-the-jews-to-proselytize/</a> . . . . .	17
Duncan, <i>Free Exercise is Dead, Long Live Free Exercise: Smith, Lukumi and the General Applicability Requirement</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 850 (2001). . . . .	6, 20, 22
Laycock & Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016). . . . .	8
YouTube, Matt Fradd, “Ben Shapiro Talks About Why[He][Doesn’t]Want Converts @ Ben Shapiro Sunday Special Clip” (August 12, 2024), <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RqgKxHoSbSg">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RqgKxHoSbSg</a> . . .	17, 18
